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EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California
GLORIA A. BARRIOS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
ScoTT J. HARRIS
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 238437
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
. Telephone: (213) 897-2554
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

: BEFORE THE .
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Redlands, CA 92374

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: . Case No. 3247
ANJELICA MARIE GARCIA ' ACCUSATION
25 Amber Ct.. ' '

Pharmacy Technician Registration
No. TCH 74274

Respondent.

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

1'. V1rg1n1a Herold (Complamant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capa01ty

as the Executlve Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs.

2. . On or about February 5, 2007, the Board of Pharmacy (Board) issued Pharmacy
Technician Registratio_n No. TCH 74274 to Anjelica Marie Garoia (Resbondent), The Pharmacy
Technician Registration was in full foree‘and effect at all times relevant to‘the charges brought
herein and will expire oh‘July 31, 2010, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

3. This Accusation is brought before the Board, under the authority of the following
laws. All section references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indieated.
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STATUTORY PROVISIONS

4.  Section 4300 provides, in per’cinent part, that every license issued by the Beard is

| subject to discipline, including suspension or revocation.

5. Section 4301 states:
"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional
conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or issued by mistake.

Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the fellov'vingz

~ "(h) The -administering to oneself, of any controlled substance or the use of any dangerous’
drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be dangerous or injurious to

oneself to a person holding a license under this chapter, or to any other person or to the pubhc or |

to the extent that the use impairs the ability of the person to conduct with safety to the public the

practice authorized by the license.

"(j) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, or any other state, or of the United

States regulating controiled substances and dangerous drugs.

"(0) Violating or atternpting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the
violation Qf or conspiring to violate'any nrovision or term of this chaptef or of the applicable '
federal and state laws and regulations goveming pharmacy, including regulations established by
the board or by any other state or federal regulatory agency.”

6. Section 4060 states, in pertinent part:

"No person shall possess any controlled substance, except that furnished
to a person upon the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist,
veterinarian, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.7, or furnished pursuant
to a drug order issued by a certified nurse-midwife pursuant to Section 2746.5 l,a
nurse practitioner pursuant to Section 2836.1, or a physician assistant pursuant to

~Section 3502.1, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.5, or a pharmacist
pursuant to either subparagraph (D) of paragraph (4) of, or clause (1v) of
subparagraph (A) of paragraph (5) of, subdivision (a) of Section 4052. This section
shall not apply to the possession of any controlled substance by a manufacturer,
wholesaler, pharmacy, pharmacist, physician, podiatrist, dentist, optometrist,
veterinarian, naturopathic doctor, certified nurse-midwife, nurse practitioner, or
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physmlan assistant, when in stock in containers correctly labeled with the name and
address of the suppher or producer.”

7. Health and Safety Code section 1'1350, subdivision (a), states:

“(a) Exoept as otherw1se provided in this division, every person who possesses (1)
any controlled substance specified in subdivision (b) or (c), or paragraph (1) of
subdivision (f) of Section 11054, specified in paragraph (14), (15), or (20) of
subdivision (d) of Section 11054 or specified in subdivision (b) or (c) of Section
11055, or specified in subdivision (h) of Section 11056, or (2) any controlled
substance classified in Schedule III, IV, or V which is a narcotic drug, unless upon
the written prescription of a phys101an dentlst podiatrist, or veterinarian licensed to
practice in this state, shall be punished by imprisonment,in the state prison.”

COST RECOVERY

g.. Sectlon 125.3 states, in pertment part, that the Board may request the admmlstratwe

" law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a v101at10n or V1olat10ns of the hcensmg

act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the
case.

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE

9.. “Cocaine,” is a Schedule II controlled substance os defined in Health and Safety Code
section 11055(b)(6) and is categorized as a dangerous drug pursuant to section 4022, .
| FiRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE |
(Possession.of a Controll'ed Substance) :
10. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301 subdivisions (j) and

(0), in that Respondent was found to be in possession of a controlled substance in violation Code

section 4060 and Health and Safety Code section 11350, subdivision (a). On or about November

25,2007 durin_'g a traffic stop by a p'o'li.ce officer from the San Bernardino Sheriff’s Department,
Respondent and the driver of her vehicle were contacted by the police officer. While speaking to

Respondent and the driver, the police officer detected a strong odor of marijuana emitting from

the interior of the vehicle. Respondent admitted to the police officer that she had used cocaine

earlier that day. During a search of Respondent’s vehicle, the police officer found a small metal

canister in a fnatke-iip bag in the back seat that contained a white powdery substance. Respondent

“acknowledged that it was cocaine and was subsequently arrested for possession of a controlled

substance.
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al . SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

2 : ~ . (Use/Under Influence of a Controlled Substance)
3 11. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivisions (h) and

4 || (), in that on or about November.25, 2007, Respondent, by her own admission, used and/or was

5 || under the influence of a controlled substance. Complainant refers to, and by this reference

6 1ncorporates the allegations set forth above in paragraph 10, as though set forth in full
7 o PRAYER |
8 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearmg be held on fhe matters herein alleged,
9 || and that following the hearing, the Board issue a decmon | |
10 | L1 Revokmg or suspending Pharmacy Techmclan Reglstratlon No. TCH 74274, issued

i 1 || to Respondent. |

_ 12 2. Ordering Respondent to pay the Board the reasonable costs of the investi_gaﬁon and
13 || enforcement of thlS case, pursuant to section 125.3;

14 .. 3.  Taking such ather and further action.as deemed neceSsary_and TOpET.

15 -

16 || DATED: . 10/2’4/07 év

| HEROLD " (
17 1| _ : _ ' Exccu ve Dfficer. -
, _ . Board of Pharmacy
184 » Department of Consumer Affairs
' - - State of California
19 . - Complainant
20
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26 LA2009603189
60452533.doc

jgz/lena(9/21/09)
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